

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**In re: WELLBUTRIN XL ANTITRUST
LITIGATION**

**This Document Relates To:
All Actions**

Case no.: 2:08-cv-2431

Case no.: 2:08-cv-2433

Table of Contents

I. District Courts Have Broad Discretion to Appoint *Amicus Curiae* 2

II. This Court Should Exercise Its Discretion to Accept the FTC’s *Amicus* Brief 3

Conclusion 6

Table of Authorities

Cases

Avellino v. Herron, 991 F. Supp. 730 (E.D.Pa. 1998) 2

Clark v. Actavis Group HF, 567 F. Supp. 2d 711 (D.N.J. 2008)..... 3

FTC v. Actavis, Inc. 133 S.Ct. 2223 (2013)..... 1

In re Effexor XR Antitrust Litig., No. 11-cv-5479 (D.N.J. Sept. 12, 2013) 4

Liberty Res., Inc. v. Phila. Hous. Auth., 395 F. Supp. 2d 206 (E.D.Pa. 2005) 3

Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. Comm’r, 293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002) 3

Sciotto v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist., 70 F. Supp. 2d 553 (E.D.Pa. 1999) 2

United States v. Alkaabi, 223 F. Supp. 2d 583 (D.N.J. 2002) 2

Waste Mgmt. of Pa., Inc. v. City of York, 162 F.R.D. 34 (M.D.Pa. 1995)..... 5

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58 1

FED. R. APP. P. 29 2, 3

Other Authorities

FTC BUREAU OF COMPETITION, Agreements Filed with the Federal Trade Commission under the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003: Overview of Agreements Filed in FY 2012 (2013)..... 4

Michael K. Lowman, Comment, *The Litigating Amicus Curiae: When Does the Party Begin After the Friends Leave?*, 41 AM. U. L. REV. 1243 (1992)..... 2

Court Documents

First Amended Complaint, *FTC v. Cephalon, Inc.*, No. 08-2141 (E.D.Pa. Aug. 12, 2009)..... 1

Order, *In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.*, No. 08-2431, Doc. No. 464 (E.D.Pa. July 17, 2012). 1

Order, *In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.*, No. 08-2431, Doc. No. 506 (E.D.Pa. July 11, 2013). 1

Order, *In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.*, No. 08-2431, Doc. No. 509 (E.D.Pa. Aug. 28, 2013) 5

The Federal Trade Commission respectfully moves for leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief in the above-captioned matter in connection with the Court’s request for “briefing on the question of whether *Actavis* applies to the patent settlement agreements at issue in this litigation.”¹ In addition, the Commission proposes to address the Court’s earlier request for information with respect to the process for government review of pharmaceutical patent settlement agreements.²

Defendant’s brief raises the issue whether a branded company’s commitment not to launch an authorized generic in competition with the first generic applicant (a “no-authorized-generic commitment”) can have the “potential for genuine adverse effects on competition” and can be a “reverse payment” in a patent settlement agreement. *FTC v. Actavis, Inc.*, 133 S. Ct. 2223, 2234 (2013) (quoting *FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists*, 476 U.S. 447, 460 (1986)).

The FTC seeks leave to submit a brief as *amicus curiae* to assist the Court in its analysis of the antitrust implications of no-authorized-generic commitments, such as the one at issue in this case, and to clarify the Commission’s role in the review of pharmaceutical patent settlements. The FTC is an independent agency charged by Congress with protecting the interests of consumers by enforcing competition and consumer protection laws.³ It exercises primary responsibility over federal antitrust enforcement in the pharmaceutical industry, including antitrust challenges to Hatch-Waxman settlements.⁴ In addition to its role as a law enforcement agency, the FTC has a congressionally mandated role to conduct studies of industry-wide

¹ Order, *In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.*, No. 08-cv-2431 (E.D. Pa. July 11, 2013).

² Order, *In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.*, No. 08-cv-2431 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2012).

competition issues. The FTC has conducted numerous studies relating to pharmaceutical patent settlements, including one resulting in a detailed 270-page report on authorized generics.

The plaintiffs have consented to the FTC's filing of an *amicus* brief. The defendants do not consent.

I. District Courts Have Broad Discretion to Appoint *Amicus Curiae*

“District courts have broad discretion to appoint *amicus curiae*.” *Sciotto v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.*, 70 F. Supp. 2d 553, 554 (E.D. Pa. 1999) (quoting *Liberty Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Mktg. Corp.*, 149 F.R.D. 65, 82 (D.N.J. 1993)); *see also* *Avellino v. Herron*, 991 F. Supp. 730, 732 (E.D.Pa. 1998). “Although there is no rule governing the appearance of an *amicus curiae* in the United States District Courts,” *United States v. Alkaabi*, 223 F. Supp. 2d 583, 592 (D.N.J. 2002), some district courts in the Third Circuit have looked to the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure for guidance in exercising their broad discretion. *See, e.g., id.* (citation omitted). Rule 29 distinguishes between *amicus* briefs filed by federal government agencies and those filed by private parties. *Amicus* briefs from federal agencies are accepted by Courts of Appeal as a matter of right, *see* FED. R. APP. P. 29(a), and have been accepted by some district courts solely on this basis. *See, e.g., Clark v. Actavis Group HF*, 567 F. Supp. 2d 711, 718 n.11 (D.N.J. 2008) (*amicus* brief filed by U.S. Department of Justice). *Amici* from federal agencies offer a distinctive perspective because “governmental bodies, acting as *amicus curiae*, possess unparalleled institutional expertise and constitute a valuable means of determining how the court’s decision may affect the world outside its chambers.”⁵ In contrast, for private *amici*, Rule 29 requires that, unless all parties consent to its filing, the *amicus curiae* obtain leave of the court after showing that its brief is timely and expresses an interest relevant to the disposition of the

⁵ Michael K. Lowman, Comment, *The Litigating Amicus Curiae: When Does the Party Begin After the Friends Leave?*, 41 AM. U. L. REV. 1243, 1261-62 (1992).

case. FED. R. APP. P. 29 (a), (b), and (e); *see also Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. Comm’r*, 293 F.3d 128, 130-31 (3d Cir. 2002).

Some district courts in this Circuit have applied a four-part standard that incorporates principles similar to Rule 29 as well as other factors, including one considering the partiality of the would-be *amicus*. *See, e.g., Liberty Res., Inc. v. Phila. Hous. Auth.*, 395 F. Supp. 2d 206, 209 (E.D. Pa. 2005) (citing *Sciotto v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.*, 70 F. Supp. 2d 553, 555 (E.D. Pa. 1999)). These courts grant leave to participate as *amicus curiae* when: “(1) the petitioner has a ‘special interest’ in the particular case; (2) the petitioner’s intere

no-authorized-generic commitments were included in almost half of the settlements (19 of 40) with payment to the generic drug company and restrictions on generic entry.⁶ The treatment of no-authorized-generic commitments therefore has important public policy implications.

Moreover, as an agency charged by Congress with enforcing competition laws, and the

Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003 (“MMA”), in a timely manner. As described in the *amicus* brief, the FTC has a unique institutional perspective—based on years of study and empirical analysis—to offer the Court in its analysis of the competitive implications of no-authorized-generic commitments and the functioning of the review process for pharmaceutical patent settlements. Unlike the plaintiffs, the FTC has reviewed hundreds of patent settlement agreements, most of which are non-public, and is in the singular position to discuss the review process, the potential antitrust concerns of those settlements, and the possible implications for consumers. The *amicus* brief presents the FTC’s findings and experience relevant to the questions posed by the Court in a manner that is more accessible than merely reading a collection of reports. Finally, the FTC’s brief is timely because it is filed on the same day that briefs are due from the plaintiffs in this case. *See Order, In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litigation*, No. 08-cv-2431 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2013).

Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission respectfully requests that the Court grant leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**In re: WELLBUTRIN XL ANTITRUST
LITIGATION**

**This Document Relates To:
All Actions**

**Case no.: 2:08-cv-2431
Case no.: 2:08-cv-2433**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

DEBORAH L. FEINSTEIN
Director
Bureau of Competition

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission

MARKUS H. MEIER
BRADLEY S. ALBERT
ELIZABETH R. HILDER
JAMES E. RHILINGER
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
Telephone: (202) 326-3759
Facsimile: (202) 326-3384
mmeier@ftc.gov

Table of Contents

Interest of the Federal Trade Commission.....	2
I. <i>FTC v. Actavis</i>	

Table of Authorities

Cases

American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League, 130 S.Ct. 2201(2010)..... 10

Benger Labs. Ltd. v. R. K. Laros Co., 209 F. Supp. 639 (E.D. Pa. 1962)..... 17

Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S, 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012) 3

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., 504 U.S. 451(1992) 10

FTC v. Actavis, Inc., 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)..... passim

FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc., 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013) 18

Genentech, Inc. v Eli Lilly & Co., 998 F.2d 931 (Fed Cir. 1993)..... 17

General Talking Pictures Corp v. Western Electric, 304 U.S. 175 (1938) 17

Granhholm v. Heald, 544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... 3

In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig., 363 F. Supp. 2d 514 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 17

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig., 686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 6

In re Lamictal Antitrust Litig., 2012 WL 6725580 (D.N.J. Dec. 6, 2012) 6

In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig., 2013 WL 4780496 (D.N.J. Sept. 5, 2013)..... 6

In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig., 2013 WL 4832176 (D. Mass. Sept. 11, 2013) 6

Mylan Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 723 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 21

N. Sec. Co. v. United States, 193 U.S. 197 (1904)..... 18

Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp., 79 F.3d 1358 (3d. Cir. 1996) 17

Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC, 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 3

Teva Pharm. Indus. v. Crawford, 410 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 11

United States v. New Wrinkle, Inc., 342 U.S. 371 (1952)..... 10

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 3

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 46(b) 3
